504151938 12/22/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4198611

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------|----------------|
| EDI GMBH | 06/27/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MYRIAD RBM | |
|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3300 DUVAL ROAD | |
| City: | AUSTIN | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 78759 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6410334 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)883-3871

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015843600

Email: abowen@myriad.com
Correspondent Name: MYRIAD GENETICS, INC.

Address Line 1: 320 WAKARA WAY

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4400-01-1U | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MATTHEW S. GORDON | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Matthew S. Gordon/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/22/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=4400-01-1U-2014-06-27-Signed-Assignment#page1.tif source=4400-01-1U-2014-06-27-Signed-Assignment#page2.tif source=4400-01-1U-2014-06-27-Signed-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504151938 REEL: 040754 FRAME: 0260

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, EDI GMBH, a German corporation, with a place of business at Aspenhaustraβe 25, 72770 Reutlingen, Germany (the "ASSIGNOR"), is the assignee of inventions disclosed in the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) listed in Schedule 1 (collectively the "PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Myriad RBM ("MRBM"), a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 3300 Duval Road, Austin, Texas, 78759, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (collectively "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said PATENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the ASSIGNOR expressly acknowledges, the ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to the ASSIGNEE absolutely all its right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the PATENTS, including:

- 1.1 in respect of any issued patents in the PATENTS, the right to file reissue or re-examination applications thereon and the right, but not the obligation, to defend such issued patents in any post-issuance review or opposition;
 - in respect of any and each application in the PATENTS:
 - 1,2.1 the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on such application; and
 - 1.2.2 the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- 1.3 in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the PATENTS, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- 1.4 the right to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world each and any of the PATENTS, and each and any of the applications filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- 1.5 the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications filed as aforesaid; and
- 1.6 the right to bring, make, oppose, or defend any appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the PATENTS

fir

or any patents granted on any of the applications filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before, on or after the date of this assignment.

- 1.7 The ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the relevant patent officer/commissioner whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid (including, where relevant, the Commissioner of Patents of the United States) to issue all letters patent for the said invention to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment.
- 1.8 The ASSIGNOR represent(s) and covenant(s) that the ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures,

| 1/2 Cu | 116 | | Date 22)21 | e 201 |
|---|---|-----------------------------------|------------------------------|-------|
| EDI GMBH | | the name | V | 7 |
| I certify that I know obefore me, and said person a his/her free and voluntary ac | | ence that e signed this Instru | ment and acknowledge | |
| TARIA A ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** | Dated Signature of Notary Public Printed Name | | 1/2002767 (Tenk) Notar | |
| | My commission expir | es | | |

fr

SCHEDULE 1

| App. No. | App. Date | Patent No. | Grant Date | Country | Title |
|--|--------------|------------|---------------------------------------|---------|---|
| | | | | | |
| 44 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | |) |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| and the same of th | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 400000100 | | 112000 | 101961999 | | |
| | | | | | |
| 09/762,189 | 08/04/1999 | 6,410,334 | 06/25/2002 | United | METHOD FOR DETERMINING |
| | 05.0 11 1999 | O, ILUMA'T | 33/20/2 | States | THE IMMUNE DEFENSE OF |
| | | | | | BLOOD AND TEST KIT FOR THE SAME AND USE OF A |
| | | | | | SUITABLE BLOOD SAMPLING SYSTEM |

for

PATENT REEL: 040754 FRAME: 0263

RECORDED: 12/22/2016